300

4.33 Fox Marsh Siding by Christopher Pratt, print, 1991

TOPIC 4.2

Apart from travel, what advantages could the railway bring

to Newfoundland?

What were the risks, if any,
Newfoundland?

Introduction

Newfoundland was not alone in its quest to build a
railway. With major improvements to the steam engine
during the early nineteenth century, transportation
became faster, more reliable, and less expensive.
Rail brought raw materials, factories, labour, and
consumers together. For countries such as the United
Kingdom — a pioneer in rail construction — railroads
were key to rapid industrialization.

Railroads were also unifiers and nation builders. The
first transcontinental railroad was completed in the
United States in 1869 and in Canada in 1885. Given
this backdrop and the need to access resources in the
interior, the Newfoundland government decided in

“The rallway was not only a force ior unifying Newioundiand
and a symbol of national pride, it was also a link to Canada

Experiencing 'The Arts 4

To see more of /
Christopher Pratt’s works,

turn to page 634. g
$8%¢
‘\\*«) w N
RN
T33% g
&E“y&
i Ta
$IQLS
Y8 £ I
to establishing a railway in RS
I3 N 'E
RN
Gig st
=2 9
1878 to build a 550-kilometre narrow-gauge railway o Q % N
from St. John’s to Halls Bay. § \%\:t 3
VY e
2 o] é ~
In April 1881, the Newfoundland government §¥ i\ §
awarded a contract to the Newfoundland Railway 3\535 T
Company to build a line from St. John’s to Halls Baz. ? % (7%

woun

There was not unanimous support for the project. ™"
Some citizens in Conception Bay, for instance, feared
that their land might be confiscated to make way
for the railway. Others feared the cost, predicting
that the railway would place a strain on the colony’s
finances. And there were those who thought that the
government should be concentrating on the problems
of the fishery, rather than opening up the interior.

Bt
y

stnce it was onthe French Treat

ff wWAaS not on ‘f/\e Trer:f

7

Slore, (d
Notre Dame BAl/, ard would (1nk the northeast coast to the

7

overrmert
1)
ge's Ba

g GZor

ard

The Newf owd!(
St. Jolw's to St

and a source of North American attitudes and ideals.”

— Newfoundland and Labrador Heritage Web Site



In August 1881, construction began on the line in St.
John’s. However, the Newfoundland Railway Company
went into receivership just.as it was completing the line

Cannoxyat, april 15, 1 FSE' to Harbour Grace Junction (present-day Whitbourne).

— g

The government built a branch line to Placentia and
Baflwa _Mm]'.*-- then fontracted Robert Reid” and George Middleton to
B8r. Joux's, Nezn., - continue construction of the line to Halls Bay.
April 19th, 1882.
Editor Evening Telegram. *In 1865 Reid left bi's bowe in Scotlard to look
Dean Simn,— for bis fortwe rnthe 70(4/ mihing trdustry th
I wonder if any of your rcaders have any ade- Auvstralia.(He met bis wite to be, Herriet Duff,
quate conception of huq-mneh is alorg the m«,J Retd retwnred to Scotlard rn 1869,
5,000 Ac of Land !, évr? relocated to Carcda in 187 1. There bhe becasme
the modest little ** farmi” that Mr. Brackyax tnvolved inthe construction of VA/.[WA(/ ér/'djes.
asks us to give him for bach and every

One Mile of His Rallway!

Mult.}pl]r that 5,000 acres of land by the 250
miles of proposed Railway across the country, as
follows :— '
250 miles.(of Railway)
5,000 acres {of l_ani.}
1,250,000 acres. i
say, Onz Mrrion, Two Huxprey and Frery
THousaxp Acrcs of Lgnd! Add to this the
Two Mriwioxs of acres which Mz. Bricxus |
already holds under his existing Railway Con-
tract, as follows :— f : .
2,000,000 ...-LcreF :old Contraet)

4.35 Workmen repairing the railroad line, c. 1900

~ e

1,250,000 Acrep (now asked for)

3,290,000 Acres of land.,
say Taser Mnrioy and !a Quanter of Acres!
Why, 8ir, therc is not land enough in the Island
to satisfy this cormorant
Yours, &e., :
.| - TERRA NOVA.

—— glia

4.34 At any cost?
A letter to the editor of The Evening Telegram, April 18,
1882, expressing concern over railway costs

4.36 Second-class
Newfoundland Railway
ticket issued May 5, 1942

aee T U AL L N

*-q'

TRl

ﬁ' | 4.37 The first
T q locomotive in
f L. _— _ Newfoundland and
= == e ———g Labrador

g l This Hunslet Engine,

- - purchased as one of

five from Prince Edward
¥ sland Railway, arrived
1 in Newfoundland in

. December 1881. It was

- originally built in Leeds,
England in 1872.




_

302

erges dmrl)-y the wiriter

Building the Railway

At its peak, approximately 2200 workers were
employed building the line and supporting structures
— such as a roundhouse and machine shops at
Whitbourne, as well as trestles and station houses
across the island. In 1892, the Newfoundland
government decided to re-route the line away from
Halls Bay to take a more direct westerly route over

— the Gaff Topsails to Grand Lake and the west coast.

L

Tli's area of Al'jl\, open lerd posed meny chal

" The government awarded a contract to Reid” in
1893 for this second phase — the construction of
a 460-kilometre (285-mile) line from the Exploits
River to Port aux Basques, which had been selected
as the western terminus because it was not on the
French Treaty Shore. In 1897, the line reached Port
aux Basques. The first passenger train to complete
the trans-island trip left St. John’s at 7:20 p.m. on
June 29, 1898 and arrived in Port aux Basques the
next day at 10:45 p.m.

The operation and construction of the railway proved to
be a costly venture. By 1898, the government had spent
$10.7 million on the construction of the railway, which
accounted for approximately 60 per cent of the public
debt. In an effort to rid itself of further expense associated
with this project, the Newfoundland government entered
into an agreement with Reid to operate, and eventually
own, the railway

4.38 Growth of main and branch lines in Newfoundland

Deer Lake

Buchanse o \ fitertaem

1896 Coak’s Brood
- |~ Hargoon Brook
- fl
Harwmn Fieted IIFIJ
o JStephenvifle Crosving &= r:ﬁ-l—1

Loedray Pord

Ford gy Hetigues

Middleton left the partrersivp with Reid rn 1892.

¢CHE FIRST THROUGH TR

Ll

B R e ==

el

W G e e e e

=

Cirrndd Falls

hnus points alang the route,
: e 2

The very tivst through train to
‘ort anx Basque left St Jonn’s
at 200 cleek last evening taking
a large exearsion party for 8yd-
ney.  If the jnitinl teip is any
augury of ihe popaelarity of the
NeW roule. furure eains o Pori
anx  Basgue  will be  well
patronized. 1t wax a Lustling
seene that was witnessed at the
station, which was inadequate fo
aveanumdate the numbeor of peo-
ple assombled. The teain was
made up of 1wo palace slecping
vars, one dining, two ordinary
first class and a wail and bag-
%'n;.w ear, drawn by two engines,

P I A R ]

A i B

i/

ho ongineers were Messtz B,
Pickering amd Johu Byrne, This{,
teain will arrive at ort aux

Basque st 11 e'vlock to-night,
where the =8 Bruce will be in
waiting. She lofr for that place
immediately on anding her pas-
sengers at Placentia last evening.
Resides the excursion party there
are & monber of athers for vari-

4.39 The joys of working with primary documents

This excerpt from The Daily News, June 30, 1898 is blurry because
it was copied from microfiche. Sometimes when researching
primary documents, historians have to put up with less than perfect
copies if access to the original document is not possible.

A e el s W

Nobee Eente
Tumction
e Bonarista

Furd {inon

“Tervemcerulle Hrignes

Jumghan



4.40 Train crossing a trestle, Codroy, ¢.1898

4.41 A postcard showing winter railway travel
Published by Ayre & Sons, Ltd., St. John’s, ¢. 1915.

L T ———— e 130 Gy



304

DIMENSIONS
OF THINKING

7 //7C NN N\

Was 1t a sell out?

When a decision s being made, the parties mvolved must carefully
weigh the mformation they have avalable and then make a
Judgment. As time passes, people have an opportunity to look back at
the consequences of the decision and make an assessment.

The 1898 contract between the Newfoundland
government and Robert G. Reid raised a fundamental
issue: at what point do the concessions thought necessary
to attract developers and economic investment become
a sell out?

Reid agreed to operate the railway for 50 years (after
which time it would become the property of his
successors); operate a coastal steamship service and
the ferry to Nova Scotia (both subsidized by the
government); take over the telegraph system and
the St. John’s dry dock; and build a streetcar system
in St. John’s. For this he would receive land grants
which, when added to grants received under the
1893 operating contract, would amount to a total of
4 124 200 acres (approximately 16 690 square kilometres,
or 15 per cent of the island’s total land area). In return,
Reid would at once pay the government just under
$1.5 million (roughly equivalent to one year’s revenue).
He also wanted to transfer all his Newfoundland
holdings to a limited company.

Those who supported the deal argued that the
immediate cash payments were badly needed, and that
the government was prudently unloading unprofitable
operations onto a private contractor. Moreover, Reid
would have to develop his land holdings in order to
maximize income and create railway traffic. The deal
would therefore provide immediate financial relief and
long-term economic development.

The deal’s opponents thought differently. In their view,

the government was giving away many of the colony’s
important assets, some of which had cost a great
deal of money. Reid was being allowed to become a
monopolist. There was no guarantee that his property
would be developed for the good of the colony or that
the railway would be efficiently operated. Reid would
possibly control all potentially valuable resources
(outside the fishery), a situation which would discourage
the entry of other entrepreneurs and take the colony’s
future out of the hands of its people. Newfoundland
could become a “company colony.”

The result was a compromise, settled in 1901. Reid gave
up ownership of the telegraphs and future ownership of
the railway (with compensation), and agreed to reduce
his land entitlement. In return, the Reid Newfoundland
Company came into existence to manage Reid’s assets.

The argument over the 1898 contract was to be more
or less repeated during debates over the agreements
which brought the Anglo-Newfoundland Development
Company to Grand Falls in 1905 and Newfoundland
Power and Paper Company to Corner Brook in 1925.
After Confederation, there was controversy over the
concessions granted to the “new industries” (many of
which failed) during Joey Smallwood’s term as Premier
(1949-1972). Likewise, lively debate still continues
over the Churchill Falls hydro development, which
sometimes 1s seen as the greatest sell out and missed
opportunity in the economic history of Newfoundland
and Labrador.



P s e

e

R S

acquire the railway also allowed Reld to:

- purchase the St. John's dry dock

i The Reid Purchase

mile completed and 5000
0 be paid 515 000 for each
:::::Tmnd permile operated. The terms of the agreement 10

;\
"I
;
7]

steam 1]
operate eight coastal ers at una:::uual subsidy ;:
i h for 50 years

T the government telagrap

= ::::?;: thng!lrﬁ‘lh'}drﬂﬂlactrlu powerinthe country (at Petly

ur 's
% m: astreetoar system in St. John’s

e

-
v 3 e e #
e e L el q ;W—\ﬂ:g':a-.:ﬂ:l- -":l- e

‘!!*'-h*‘ e

K 1* Mﬁ’,’f

I
LS )

4.42 Sod turning for the Southern Shore Railway, May 9, 1911

At what pownt do the concessions thought
necessary to attract developers and economic
mvestment become a sell out?

-
Questions:
o
1. What were the perceived benefits to the Government
of Newfoundland in the deal with Reid? Which was
the most compelling?
2. What were the perceived losses to the Government
.

of Newfoundland in the deal with Reid? Which was
the greatest loss?

. Considering both sides of the argument, was the 1898

contract signed with Reid a sell out?

305



. e AR
VY 2 30 iy

4.43 Teamwork

The Reid Newfoundland Company began operating streetcars in St. John's in 1901. The
streetcars were sold to another company in 1920 and remained in use until 1948. In this
photograph, supervisors and operators pose in front of St. John’s streetcars, c. 1901.

The Railway and its Consequences

The record of the Reid era is one of continuous losses despite efforts to operate
at a profit. After the company completely shut down the railway for a week
in May 1922, the government agreed to provide operating funds to July 1923,
when it took over the railway through the Railway Settlement Act. Under this act,
the government acquired the railway, coastal boats, and dry dock from the Reid
Newfoundland Company for $2 million. Operation of the railway continued
to be costly. By 1933, the Newfoundland Railway had cost the government
$42 million and is estimated to have accounted for 35 per cent of the public debt
at that time. '

Despite the economic challenges associated with the railway; it did have positive
results. Its construction and operation created much employment, providing
cash wages™ to workers. It tied together regions with a transportation link and
made it possible for some workers to travel for seasonal employment; in other
cases 1t served as a pull factor where individuals, and sometimes entire families,
relocated for permanent jobs. As well, it can be argued that the building of the
railway was an essential step in Newfoundland’s strategy to diversify the economy.
The opening of the island’s interior created new industries related to forestry,
minerals, and, to a lesser extent, agriculture. As a result, new communities were
established where Newfoundlanders and Labradorians could now work — outside
of the fishery.

4.44 Streetcar ticket strip

This ticket dates from 1901-1920 when the Reid
Newfoundland Company owned the streetcar
system in St. John'’s.

*Wl\zf would cash wages be S/'jnﬁ‘/'cm‘f?

Such as Whitbowre, Grard
Falls, ard Brshop's Falls



.._-'
iE

Railway Seitlement Act. 14 Gea, V.

CAP, IL

X _An Act For The Settlement Of Certain Disputes Helating

'

= .

e i
i _flgvernor in Pouncll mny
roise Toni of #$2,000.000,

B & Lonn sulvect 1o Oalenial
\ ._‘BIHH Aets, IRTT-1000.""

i

B 4 Agrocinsnt wilh banl for
|JEET;LI1.:II.II:| of ateck and
uther parposes,

To The Wewfonndland Bailway And Other Mntters,

(Passed July 13th, 1923.)

o [ SEOTION
B ; i ot Ktk f—Powors of Govornar  in
O L—Confivmatlon K Coupell ns  tg  mansp

ment of lons,

. —Btonoks wvnllable for Blik-
img Funil undor the At
B Vie,, Cap, 1

7 —FExouption of wtook freom
tnxation,

H—=Hhatt Litle,

WHEREAB Hiz Bxcellency tho Governor in Couneil Proamble,
kit ontorad inio the Agrenment with Reid Newoundinnd

& {ompany, Limitod, sal forth in the Scheduie to this Aot

and it is desivahle to eanflen and  rive el

to tha snid

Aprecimenl ¢

( ]

_|---.-"I‘&

4.45 The railway today
Newfoundland’s cross-island train system ceased operations in
1988. Since then, the Newfoundland T°Railway Council has been
converting the former railway line into a multi-use, all-season
recreational trail which is also part of the 22 000 km Trans
Canada Trail connecting Canada from sea to sea. The Fischells
River rail bridge on the island’s west coast now accommodates
trail enthusiasts from many countries.

4.46 The Railway Settlement Act, 1823
This legislation returned the railway to government control.

“The saga of the line’s construction ... figures

In our history much as the building oi the great
trans-continenial lines does in the history of Canada

and the United States: as both a milestone in the march

oi progress and an exercise in nation-building.”

— Robert Cuff; historian

Questions:

i

2

Did the railway influence your community or
region? If so, how?

The building of the railway was claimed to be
an “essential step” in the Government of
Newfoundland’s strategy to diversify the economy:
Explain.

The railway contributed to the creation of new
communities and tied regions of the island
together with a transportation link. Speculate how
this would affect the culture/character of
Newfoundland and Labrador. (For example, after

two generations of working inland, how would
descendants relate to the notion of the “fishery”?)

In 1895 D. W. Prowse noted that “A railway
policy is always a progressive policy ...” Explain.

Today the railway lines on the island have been
dismantled, and the path it created serves as a
source for recreational activities. What impact
does this have on the culture of the province?

307



